and E 280 735.24 metres of the Three Degree Modified 
Transverse Mercator Projection (NAD-83) for the Province 
of Newfoundland and Labrador;

THENCE along the said western limit of PARK ROAD 
(WORLD POND ROAD) to a point, the said point being 
distant two hundred and fifteen decimal one zero (215.10) 
metres as measured on a bearing of south six degrees twenty-
three minutes thirty seconds west (S 6-23-30 W) from the 
last mentioned point;

THENCE by property granted to Albert E. Butler (vol. 61 
- fol. 207) north sixty-six degrees twenty-nine minutes fifty-
five seconds west (N 66-29-55 W) three hundred and forty-
nine decimal eight eight (349.88) metres;

THENCE by Crown Land north eight degrees thirty minutes 
zero five seconds east (N 8-30-05 E) two hundred and 
twenty-six decimal three one (226.31) metres, north eighty-

nine degrees thirty minutes zero five seconds east (N 89-30-
05 E) three hundred and five decimal seven eight (305. 78)
metres, more or less to the point of beginning and containing 
an area of 8.9643 hectares.

All bearings refer to the above mentioned Projection.

SCHEDULE “B”

Feb 2

LANDS ACT

NOTICE OF INTENT, SECTION 7
LANDS ACT, SNL1991 c36 AS AMENDED

NOTICE IS HEREBY given that an application has been